

No. 17-1351

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal of a
Preliminary Injunction Issued by the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 8:17-cv-00361, Hon. Theodore D. Chuang

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE,
BEND THE ARC, AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND DENIAL OF A STAY**

KRISTI L. GRAUNKE
GILLIAN GILLERS
*Southern Poverty Law Center
1989 College Avenue NE
Atlanta, GA 30317
(404) 521-6700*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ERIC ROTHSCHILD
ANDREW L. NELLIS
KELLY M. PERCIVAL
BRADLEY GIRARD
*Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Background	1
Argument.....	3
A. The Replacement Executive Order Continues To Violate The Establishment Clause.....	3
B. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs.....	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	3
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	4, 5, 9
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	9
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
Exec. Order 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	2, 11, 12
Exec. Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Alexander Burns, <i>2 Federal Judges Rule Against Trump’s Latest Travel Ban</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 15, 2017), http://nyti.ms/2np9Kbh	2, 7
Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration, DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT (Dec. 7, 2015), http://bit.ly/1jKL2eW	1, 5
Donald Trump Remarks in Manchester, New Hampshire, C-SPAN 20:05 (June 13, 2016), http://cs.pn/2k7bHGq	1
Gov’t’s Suppl. <i>En Banc Br., Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 655437 (9th Cir. Feb. 16, 2017)	11
Laura Jarrett et al., <i>Trump Delays New Travel Ban After Well-Reviewed Speech</i> , CNN (Mar. 1, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/zc9kweg	12
Andrew Kaczynski, <i>Steve Bannon in 2010: ‘Islam Is Not a Religion of Peace. Islam Is a Religion of Submission,’</i> CNN (Jan. 31, 2017), http://cnn.it/2knpXSE	6, 7
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Jynnah Radford, <i>Key Facts About Refugees to the U.S.</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Jan. 30, 2017), http://pewrsr.ch/2kk7ro8	5
<i>Meet the Press</i> , NBC NEWS (July 24, 2016) http://nbcnews.to/29TqPnp	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Evan Perez et al., <i>Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban</i> , CNN (Jan. 30, 2017), http://cnn.it/2kGdcZy	6
PEW RES. CTR., <i>THE GLOBAL RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/2k4Us8B	5
<i>Presidential Candidate Donald Trump Town Hall Meeting in Londonderry, New Hampshire</i> , C-SPAN 28:00 (Feb. 8, 2016), http://cs.pn/2kY4f1T	1, 2
<i>The Republican Ticket: Trump and Pence</i> , CBS NEWS (July 17, 2016), http://cbsn.ws/29NrLqj	6
Darlene Superville, <i>Trump Lashes Out at Federal Judge Over Ruling on Travel Ban</i> , ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH (Feb. 4, 2017), http://bit.ly/2n7zuso	11
<i>Trump Signs Executive Orders at Pentagon</i> , ABC NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/zbnvnkp	2
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump Asked for a ‘Muslim Ban,’ Giuliani Says—and Ordered a Commission to Do It ‘Legally,’</i> WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2017), http://wapo.st/2jLbEO5	6
Matt Zapposky, <i>A New Travel Ban with ‘Mostly Minor Technical Differences’? That Probably Won’t Cut It, Analysts Say</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 22, 2017), http://wapo.st/2mmmECm	3, 6, 12
Matt Zapposky, <i>DHS Report Casts Doubt on Need for Trump Travel Ban</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 24, 2017), http://wapo.st/2lOkpKW	7
